CASE 5569: YATES PET. CORP. FOR
~ AMERDMENT OF GENERAL RULES & REG-
_ ULATIONS, SOUTHEASTERN NEW MEXICO
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BEFORE THE OXL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING

CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION

COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

Order No. R-5113

APPLICATION OF YATES PETROLEUM

CORPORATION FOR THE AMENDMENT OF
CERTAIN RULES. '

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

.. This cause came on for hearing at $ a.m. on October 8, 1975,
at Lanta re, New Mexico, before Examiner Richard L. Stamets.

NOW, on this 28ti, dav of October, 1975, the Commission,
a quorum being present, having considered thic testimony, the
record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being"
fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

{1) That due pnblic notice having been gLQén as required
by law, the Commissior. has jurisdiction of this cause and the
subject matter thereof.

(2) <That the applicant, Yates Peiroleum Corporation,
seeks the amendment of Rules 104 B.I{a) and 104 C.II(a) of ,
the Commission Rules and Regulations to include the Wolfcamp
formation under standard 320-acre gas spacing and wel; loca-
tion requirements for Southeastern New Mexico.

(3) In the alternative, the applicant seeks special
rules for gas wells completed in the Wolfcamp formation in
Township 17 South, Ranges 25 and 26 East, Township 18 South,

Ranges 24, 25, and 26. East, and Township 19 South, Ranges 23,

24; and 25 East, Fddy County, New Mexico, providing for 320-~acre
spacing and well location requirements.

{4) That in Lea, Chaves. Eddy, and Roosévelt Counties,
New Mexico, a gas well completed in the Volfcamp formaticn
will efficiently and economically drain and develop a 320-acre
tract.
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(5) That the amendment of Rule 104 as set out in Pinding
No. (2) above will prevent the economic loss caused by tha
drilling of unnecessary welle; will avoid the risks arising
from the drilling of an excessive number of wells, will
prevent reduced recovery which might result from the drilling
of too few wells and will otherwise prevent waste and protect
corralative rights.

(6) That the amendment of Rule 104 as set out in Pinding
No. (2) above should be approved.

(7) That the South Carlsbad-Wolfcamp Gas Pool in Eddy
County, New Mexico, now covered by compatable temporary
special pool rules, should be included within the 320-acre
spacing and well location requirements proposed by the applicant.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED :

; (1) That Rule 104 B.X(a) and Rule 104 C.iX(a) of the
Commission's Statewide Rules and Regulations are hereby
amended to read in their entirety as follows:

RULE 104. WELL SPACING: ACREAGE REQUIREMENTS FOR
DRILLING TRACTS. -

B. ACREAGE AND WELL LOCATION REQUIREMENTS FOR WILDCAYS
I. 1lesa, Chaves, Eddy and Roosevelt Counties

(a) wildcat Gas Wells

In Lea, Chaves, Eddy, and Roosevelt Counties,
a wildcat well which is projected as a gas well to a formation
and in an area which, in the opinion of the engineer or super-
visor approving the application to drill, may reasonably be
presumed to ba productive of gas rather than oil shall be
located on a drilling tract consisting of 160 surface
ecntiguous acrec; more or less, substantially in the form of
a square which is a quarter section, being a legal subdivision
of the U. 8. Public Land Surveys, and shall be located not
closer than 660 feet to any outer boundary of such tract nor
closer than 330 feet to any quarter-quarter section or sub-
division inner boundary.

Provided however, that any such wildcai gas
well which is projected to the Wolfcamp or older formations
shall be located on a drilling tract consisting of 320 surface
contiguous acres, more or less, compvising any two contiguous
quarter sections of a single governmental section, being a
legal subdivision of the U. S. Public Land Surveys. Any
such "deep" wildcat gas well to which is dedicated more than

A




RN vom, %
P57 b Lt

N - .
RN DT

oy, ey

v 5
o 4 oA QAR i e NS Ll e

e e e

-3~
Case No. 5569
Order No. R-5113

160 acres shall be located not closer than 660 fest to the
nearest side boundary of the dedicated tract nor closer than
1980 feet to the nearest end boundary nor closer than 330
feet to anv quarter-quarter section or subdivision inner
boundary. (For the purpose of this rule, "side" boundary

is defined as one of the outer boundaries running lengthwise
to the tract's greatest overall dimensions; "end" boundary is
defined as one of the outer boundaries perpendicular to a
side boundary and closing the tract across itas least overall
dimension.)

C. ACREAGE AND WELL LOCATION REQUIREMENTS FOR DEVELOPMENT
WELLS.

II. Gas Wells

(a) Lea, Chaves, Eddy, and Roosevelt Counties

_ “Unle~s otherwise provided in special pool
rules, each development well for a defined gas pool in a forma-
tion younger than the Wolfcamp formation, or in the Wolfcamp
formation which was created and defined by the Commission prior
to November 1, 1975, or in a Pennsylvanian age or older forma-
tion which was created and defined by the Commission pricr to
June 1, 1964, shall be located on a designated drilling tract
consisting of 160 surface contiguous acres, more or less,
substantially in thie form of a square which is a quarter
section being a legal subdivision of the U. S. Public Land
Surveys, and shall be located not closer than 660 feet to any
outar boundary of such tract nor closer than 330 feet to any
quarter-quarter section or subdivision inner boundary nor
closer than 1320 feet o the nearest well drilling to or
capable of producing from the same pool.

"U'nless ctherwise provided in the special
pool rules, each development well for a defined gas pool in the
Wolfcamp formation which was created and defined by the Commis-
sion after November 1, 1975, or of Pennsylvanian age or older
which was created and defined by the Comuis=ion after June 1,
1964, shall be located on a designated drilling tract consisting
of 320 surface contiguous acres, more or less, comprising any
two contiguous quarter sections of a single governmental section,
being a legal subdivision of the U. S. Public Land Surveys.

Any such well having more than 160 acres dedicated to it shall
be located not closer than 660 feet to the nearest side boundary
of the dedicated tract nor closer than 1980 feet to the nearest
end boundary nor closer than 330 feet to any quarter-quarter
section or subdivision inner boundary. (For the purpose of

this rule, 'side' boundary and ‘'end' boundary are as defined

in Section B I{a) of this rule.)"
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] (2) That the South Carlsbad-Wolfcamp Gas Pool, Eddy
B Conunty, New Mexico, as previously defined and described by
Commission order shall be drilled and spaced under the
provisions of Rule 104 C.II(a) of the Commission Rules and
Regulations as set out in Order (1) of this Order.

R

(3) That the effective date of this order shall be
November 1, 1975.

(4) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
- entry of such further ordera as the Commission may deem
necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designated.

STATE' OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

A e

PHIL R. LHCERO, Chairman
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OI1L CONSERVATION COMMISSION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
P. 0. BOX 2088 - SANTA FE

8750t
DIRECTOR LAND COMMISSIONER ' STATE GEOLOGIST

JOE D. RAMEY PHIL R. LUCERO A EMERY C. ARNOLD
. October 28, 1975 '

Re: CASE NO, 3569

A. J. Losee ORDER NO. R-5113

Losee & Carson
Attorneys at Law .
Post Office Box 239 Applj_cant:
Artesia, New Mexico 88210 ‘

Yates Petroleum Corporation

- Dear Sir:

_ Enclosed herewith are two copies of the abové-referenced
Commission order recently entered in the subject cas=.

SN urs very truly
S | PR
/

JOE D. RAMEY
Director

JDR/fd

Copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs 0OCC X
Artesia 0CC. X

Aztec 0OCC
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1 MR. S7AMETS: We will call the next Case, 5569. [

- 3'm S , 2 " MR, DERRYBERRY: Case 5569, application of Yates

Petroleum Corporation for amendment of certain provisions of

4 Rules 104 C.II. (a) of the General Rules and Regulations for

5 acreage and wel} location requirements f&r gas development
61l _wells in Southeastern ﬁéw Mexico.

7. MR. LOSEE:  A. J. Losee, Losee and Carson, Artesia,

8 ”'Newaexico, appearing on behalf of the applicant and I have_’

9 two witnesses.

87501

10 MR. STAMETS: Are there any other appearances in ,
11} Case 55697

12 MR. S. BUELL: Mr., Examiner, Sumner Buell, Montgomeny,

13 Federici, Andrews, Hannzhs and Buell appearing on behalf of

General Court Reporting Service
Phone (505) 582-9212

825 Calle Mejia, No. 122, Santa Fe; New Mexico

14 Union 0il- Company of California, we wili have a statement.

18 MR. STAMETS: Any other appearances?

~ sid morrish reporting service

16 ' MR. G. BUELL: If it please, Mr. Examiner, my name

37 is Guy Buell representing Amoco Production Company. I'm not
18 making an appearance in this Case, we are interested in the '
19 Robert Cox application. It appears obvious now that ycu

20 will not reach that until this afternoon. May I inquire, if

21 you know at this time, when you will reconvene after the 1unc4

22 recess.

23 MR. STAMETS: I don't know the exact time, but it
24| will be no earlier tlran one fifteen.

25 MR. G. BUELL: Thank you, Mr. Examiner.
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1 MR. STAMETS: Will all of the witnessesyin this

; 2 Case please stand and be sworn?
R SR 3 (THEREUPON, the witnesses were duly sworn.)
4 o PEYTON YATES-
§ 5 called as a witness, having been first duly sworn, was
- 6 examined and testified as follows:
3 , o o e B
o 7 DIRECT EXAMINATION
8| BY MR. LOSEE:
- z 9 0. Wonld you state your name, please?
i - ' S
| ® : L - o . ‘ . .
- -E 8 10 A Peyton Yates, Yates Drilling Corporation in
Ty B ’
- Q o=
! ® 23 1 Artesia, New Mexico.
oo £ SN )
— T Ea 12 Q. Tn what capacity?
- 8 8E% ‘ : T -
2 5'153" ' .
Lg2 13| A Engineer.
-~ BSTE
J g §%§ 14 r 0. Et cetera?
- 6§ 15 f A, Et cet
,Nj v O erao
T 33 |
- 8 161 . Q Have you previously appeared before the Commission
i 17 and had your qualifications as a petroleum engineer
- . 18 accepted?
- 9 A Yes, sir.
20 MR. STAMETS: The Examiner considers the witness
21 qualified.
tony = 22 0. (Mr. Losee continuing.) Would you state the
: 23] purpose of the application of Yates in Case 55692

24 A Yates‘Eetroleum Corporation seeks to amend

- 25 "Rules 104 B.I.(a) and 104 C.II.(a) to include formations of

v

R R N e T I
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o i  1 the’Wolfcamp series of the Permian system under the standa;d
(,’ o / 2IF three hundred and twenty acre gas spacing and well lécation
: - . ’ 3 requirements of southeastern New Mexico. Or as an alternati%%,

4 Yates requests special rules for gas welis completed in the

5l . Wolfcamp in Township 17 South, Range 25 and 26 East; Township
6| 18 South, Ranges 24, 25 and 26 East; and Township 19 South,
7| Ranges 23 East, 24 East and 25 East, Eddy County, New Mexico,

8 ] providing for three hundred and twenty acre spacing and well

9 location requirements.

10 The proposed effaective date is October the first,

"l 1975. All:Wolfcamp gas pocls designated after that date "
12 | would come under the three hundred and twenty acre spacing. !

13 In 1964 —- ﬁ | W

" Phone (505) 982-3212

14 ' MR. LOSEE: Excusé me, let me make soﬁéthing clear

15 to the Examiner. In our application, if the Examiner would

sid morrish reporting service
- General Court Reporting Sewvice
825 Calle Mejia, No. 122, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

16 note, we covered the amendment of 104 C.II.(a) for development

" —A;pi 17 wells, and I think the publicatioh covers both development

“¥~'i} ’ -~ 18| and wildcats. The proposal also includes the amendment of

19 the similar portion of the wildcat, that is tc say, B.I.(a).

20 0 (Mr. Losee continuing.) Now, Mr. Yates, when did

5 - 21 the Commission coummencs state-wide spacing of the Pennsyivani k
- . 22 and older age systems?
23 A In 1964 under Ordexr R-2707.

24 0.  Now, at the time of the '64 ruling were there

~ 25 || any Wolfcamp fields?
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o . . 1, A At that time there were three Wolfcamp fields, one ot

S : 2|l of which, the Bluitt Wolfcamp, was given special rules to

w

L develop on three hundied and twenty acres. The other two

o 4| fields were one-well fields.

5 0. And so it really didn't make any difference to

i those other two wells?

}
o

[T

bt

15 approximately seven wells are presently classified as un-

. 7 A No, apparently there was no effort to either
. . _
: B3 develop on one sixty or to obtain three hundred and twenty
- = 9| acre spaci:g.
| e 5 , - .
- -% 8 10 e Okay, since enlargement of the spacing rules in-"\..
Fed .
== @ L )
;égn 11~i southeast New Mexico in 1964, how many Wolfcamp gas fields,
. boz:l )
o £ SN
. ‘E £58 12 gas pools, have been completed? )
'« 8582 :
. ¥3g
- g Igg@ 13 A There are at least sixteen additional.Wolfcamp gas |
& [~ Q . N E .
] E‘_’ﬁ 5 I
g g%f 14| fields designated by Commission order, and in addition, ‘
’5 3
&
w©

16~ desigﬂated Wolfcamp wells. Thé reason I say, "at least",
¥ Y and "approximately" is because some of these designated

18 wells may have recently been designated as pools and I'm |

e

19 not sure whether or nct some of those seven may have.
20 0 Have any of these additional Wolfcamp pools had
21 special field rules permitting three hundred and twenty

C 22 acre spacing? -

23 A Yes, at présent there are five Woifpamp gas fields L
- J

24 that received special field rules. Some of those fields

- 25 are now abandoned, but there were either five that have been
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or are presently under thiree hundred and twenty'acre ‘
2l spacing or more. In fact, there were two fields that are

3 under six hundred and forty acre Epécihg.

4t o Pleass refer to what has been marked as Exhibit

,én, ﬁﬁmber One and show what data is shown on that exhibit?

6 A Exhibit Number One is a 1ist of southeast New

7 Mexico gas fields that are spaced on three hundred and twenty

8 acres or more. There are five fields, the Bluitt Wolfcamp,
9 which is on three hundred and twenty acre‘spacing; the

10 Red ‘Hills Wolfcamp onrgik‘hundred and forty acre spacings;
" Cérlsbad Wolfcamp on three hundred and twenty acre spacing;
1?“ the North Burton Flats on thrée hundred and twenty acre

13 spacing; and the Fairview Mills on six hundred and forty

Phone (505) 982-9212

4l acre spacing.

General Court Reporting Scrvice
825 Calle Mejia, No. 122, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

sid morrish reporting service

15ﬂ We have listed also the case numbers and the

16 order numbers and the year that the order was issued.

17 MR. STAMETS: Mr. Yates, I would like to clarify
18 one thing. Now, the pool that you show here third, the
19“ Carlsbad Wolfcamp, is that the South Carlsbad Wolfcamp? 1
20 MR. YATES: Yes, it’was referred to under

21 the Barrons under the Carlsbadonifcamp. I didn't know
22 exactly whether it was the South Carlshad or not, but, yes, ‘
23' I believe it is those particular wellls, the C and K "

24 | petroleum well and Pennzoil wells are South Carlsbad

25 Wolfcamp.
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v;:J, : T MR. STAMETS: My recollection is that this
E 2| south carlsbad is on temporary threehﬁndreéneﬁee;ﬁé;v»
. "24;:;3-i }ir ' 3 ' MR. YATES: You are correct, in fact,‘i was going
- N 4 to note that all of thOSe; I believe in 1973 ang the two
;} - ?, in 1975 rulihgs are..all +cup Cfary spacing, the last three,
l;ﬁ“ 4  6” and are subject to review in the tlne allocated in those
g 7§ particular orders.
::3 8 MR. STAMETS: For the record, perhaps you should
jﬁ S. 9 state that should the Comm1551on s decision in thisg Case be
5;'4 ‘g .g 10 to g0 to a standard three hundred and twenty acre spacing,
= X
:l ;‘;’%EE n that any necess:.ty for re-opening testimony relative to
>ve Eigﬁg 12 spac1ng these pools should be indicateq.
ﬁ 255% 13” g 3 .
-555'5 MR. YATES: Thank you.
' '§ gfﬁ 14 ' MR. LOSEE: Mr. Examiner, we would at this time
; -§ :f 15 ask the Comm‘ission to take administrative notice of the
= § 16 testimony and evidence presented in these six cases shown

17 on Exhibit One.

18 MR. STAMETS: The Examiner will take that into

19’ account.

20 0 (Mr. Losee continuing.) Now, let's talk about the

21 remaining Wolfcamp gas fields, other than those that are

22 Spaced three twenty or greater on a temporary or Permanent
23 basis. How many of those have only one weli?
24 A, It would be simpler to say that there are only

25 three that have more than one well, the Lea Wolfcamp south-
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General Court Reporting Service
825 Calle Mejia, No. 122, Santa e, New Mexico 87501

Phone (505) 982:9212

10

11

12

13

14

- - 18

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

e

;east has two wells which were drilled in 1968, initially,

drilled in ‘1973 and 1974; the Rocky Arroyo Wolfcamp with

actually has offset wells drilled on one hundred and sixty

"areas, apparently the Wolfcamp, it's in fhe Lea and Rocky

Page 9

the discovery. The Winchester Wolfcamp with three wells “

three wells, 1972 and '73. | R

Of those three fields, only “he Winchester field

acre spacing. The other two fields have, for all practical
pdrposes, been developed on three hundred and twenty acre

spacing or more. What has happened in these particular

|

|

Arroyo, and even occasiona%;y in the Winchester, I underétand7
is the results of a dual completion, and only in the
Winchester field have the fesults of hearings ;nd economic
and geologic decisions resulted in a one hundred and sixty H
acre develqpment. The Lea Wblfcamp and Rocky Arroyo seem
to be a hundred and acre spacing more by default than anythin#
else, there just has been no actual development on a hundred
and sixty acres.

We think this point is pertinent that when you
look at all of the Wolfcamp wells, gas fields, rather, in

southeast New Mexico that it amounts to only one that people

really attempted to develop on one hundred and sixty acre
spacing. The rest are either one-well fields, by far the

majority are one-well fields and those that are more than b

ll

one well where an effort has been made to develop the field
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1 on a Wolfcamp basis, it’appearsfﬁhat nearly everyone has )

<  € L 2 come to the Commission for three hundred and twenty spacing.

I The“eccacmics-has-dictatedwthat”theyjcomgfaqd>requést that.
49 Q Would you refer to what has béen marked as Exhibit
5| Two? ‘
- 6 | A Exhibit Two is just a £ébu1ation of data from five !

7 Wolfcamp gas fields and their production.

8 o] Those are all of the fields that have more than one
2 9 well in it, aren't they?
@ > . , - o
°§ ,g 10 | A That is correct, but I believe the Carlsbad South
2 3= ¢ _ g
®Ex, 11 is not listed here. The North Burton Flat is listed, but lf“
ey & TP ; . .
-g-.g‘;g 12 it apparently is not on production.
LY ~
£33 - :
ﬁggﬁ 13 0 You mean the South Carlsbad?
® 08
g §25 14 A The South Carlsbad Wolfcamp is not listad here.
2
Eshs’ i ’ : ) -
. g 15 0 How many wells do you know are in that field? '
® g
3 16 A, I'11 check. Two wells. a Pennzoil well and a

17 C and K Petroleum well. ’“
18“ 0 And that is on temporary three hundred and twenty
19 acre spacing?

20 A That is correct.

21 o Q And this exhibit has the location of each of the l
22 wells in the field?
23 A That is zorrect. It has the location of each well,

24 the cumulative production as of one, one, seventy-five

[
25& from each well and I would like to read briefly what those
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total field productions would be .

The Bluitt Wolfcamp, approximately five point six
ic feest; the Lea Wolfcocamp, one point §ix_bi11ion
cubic feet; the'Red'Hiils Wolfcamp, eighteen point six six
billion cubic feet, it is on six hundred and forty acre
{pacing, bylthe way. The Rocky Arroyo Wolfcamp, point five
two billiion cubic feet: and the Winchester one »oint five
seven billion c;bicrfeet; The Winchester, of”coursé, is
still on one hundred and si;ty acre spacing.

;‘Q And from an examinatioﬁ of the 16cation of each
of those well, you can determiie that supports your statement
outside of the Winchester, all of tbé% -- there are no other
fields feally'developéd on a hundiéé and sixty, no other
Wolfcamp fields in southeast New Mexico?

A Thatfs righé, Wolfcamp gas fields.

It appears that in the future if there can be no
change in rules that as drilling expands throughout southeast
New Mexico, that there will be more and more requests for
three hundred and twenty acrevspacing if the present one
hundred and s;xty acre spacingﬁié maintained for the
Wolfcamp gas fields.

0 Mr. Yates, have you ﬁdde a study of the question
of drainage and ecdnomics comparing one hundred and sixty's
to three hundred and twenty‘s in the Wolfcamp?

A. Yes, we have,.
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- 1 F 9 And th;t is portrayed on your Exhibit Three?
- . ‘ 2 A Yes, Sit. | “ ‘
’ ~ 3 0 poes that cover all of southeast New Mexico? ‘
- 4 ‘l A No, the data that we have used in Exhlblt Three is
*!-ﬂ’ 5| data that we have taken from several wells that Yates
6 | Petroleum Corporatlon has drilled in the Wolfcamp-Cisco '
7 sone located in Township 17, 18 and 19 South, Ranges 24, 25
‘g-§ --and. 26. East.. " ‘Excuse me, also Range 23. o o l
R § 9 We have some good dr111 stem test information. I “
i 2
# ~ % g 10 ‘ took the dr:Lll stem test information from six wells and
o ‘ 3%’% 11' attempted to reach some onclus:Lons as to the ca abllltles
- = B¥E pred to *€ ° cap ”
- ,\_“‘{ i 'F;, %‘%‘%g 12 of draining three hundred and twenty acre“spacing w_ith
. 5} - Eg;% 13 ” just one well in the Wolfcamp production zones found in
-“_ ""‘.,i : 'E %EE 14 :these partlcular townships and ranges.
2 Eog\ . T .
- :g 3 15 0. i Now, before you go on w1th this, Mr. Yatesi is it
Ao (é 16 an alternative proposal of Yates in this application, if
. o : 17 !l the Commission does not see fit to amend the southeast '
v o 18 New Mexico rules, that is Roosevelt, Chaves, Eddy and Lea, (
\ ;—’vr i 19 to amend the rules as to the Wolfcamp in those eight town-
. | ° 20‘ shlps whlch you"just named? |
21 A Yes, that is correct. ’
- 22 0. Okay. Please refer to your Exhibit Three and
23’ explain your calculatlons with respect to dralnage and {
24 economics that are shown there?
A Using an average tranemissibility, which is a
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1 millidarcy foot per centipoise number of four‘tee'n hundred
_’ .2 arid fiZty-three, 'is the number that represents the capabiiity
- 3|l of the reservoir to transmit or gas through the reservoir N
! 4 rock. We havé come up with soéme approximate times to give
3 5 the Commission a feeling of what can be expeced to be
o 6| achieved in an ideal situation, #An i-de'a}l reservoir situation
- 7 in the particular Wolfcamp sequence that we are talking about.
j 8  The calculations show under Part Two (a) of
= g 94 Exhibit Number Three that the time it would také for a
- -g g 10| pressure transient to reach a thrée hundred and twenty acre
: ;%E% 1 | boundary would be approximétely sixty days once the well is
- Eg‘gg 12} »ut on 'pr‘gquction. This means that we can reascnably
2 g _
~ ;gg% 13| expect that we can achiéve some dra{hage throughout a
j .g §§£ 14 three hundred» and twenty acre area.
= -_-; § 15° We have taken the three hundred and twenty acres
- § - v16 and worked on a circular basis with it.
_: A - 0. Now, as far as that pressure transient, the data
- 18 | to make up that formula was taken from six of your wells'
"‘ 19 drill stem tests?
_ 20 A That is correct, and they are recently drilled
21 v}ells that we have completed or as duals and we have
L | - 22 established sorﬁe kind of a Wolfcamp-Cisco production
B 23 capability.
24 0. Now, I notice your calculation under Two (b)
- 25 refers to the flow rate, would you explain?
g R - )
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e 1 A This is just to show that we can expect  a reasonabld

b - : B 2| flow rate, using some average conditions that we find in

3 these wells., It is not going to be the flow rate that we

4 find in any one pa;ticufir well unless that well happens to
5 be sitting in the average range of the data that I have used,
6 but we show that using a boundry of three hundred and twenty

7 acres, that an initial pressure of twenty-three hundred and

8 twenty psia, a bottom-hole flowing pressure of five hundred

9l and fifty psia, that we should be able to establish a semi-

rting service

10 steady state condition of draining one point four million

11| cubic feet a dayr. This would be “an initial flow rate once

-2k, .the pres'sure transieﬁt has reached the three hundred and

13 twenty acre boundary.

Phone (505) 982-9212

14 . We would expect over the life of the well, of

ITis

h report
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15 courSe,'that the flow rate would decline, but the purpose

8i

16 of this is to show that we could expect a reasonable flow

17 rate, given the average conditions that we have found in

18 these wells. The average conditions, the millidarcy feet

19 per centipoise at fourteen hundred and fifty-three is not

20 that high. I feel that a fairly good number to work with

21 in the Wolfcamp-Cisco zorie and also as far as southeast

22 New Mexico is concerned it appears to me from looking at

23 what déta we could find on other Wolfcamp fields, the

24 transmissibility as represented here would be a minimum

as compared to most Wolfcamp gas wells.
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8 1 : I would think that the flow rate of one poiﬁt: one
’ X *‘ 2] and a half million cubic feet a day that we find here in
= 7 3 ] deeper wrerlli.s with h_ig_her pressures, more geservoir push, so
= .4 to speak, and the fl_ow rates would be hiéhér‘. We could
_3 5 reasonably expect, if we apply these samc"'/formulas to data
- ) 6 that we would take from deeper Wolfcamp wells, to achieve
- o 7|l at least *he same kind of flow rates, and I would expect
j 8 quite a bit more.
- 3 9 The completion history of the other Wolfcamp wells
- % :_9; 10 in southeast New hiéxico show that as & rule one pbint one
: ;égg 1| and a half mi‘llion cubic feet la day- is a minimum number,
§§§§ 12 that deeper wells prove to be more prolific thar. the »wells ‘
= igéé 13| "that we have experienced out here in the eight townships that
: 'E :‘gfé 14| we are discussing under the alternate proposal.
~ ;o;f 15 0 Mr. Yates, have you also compared on this sheet “
~ 5 16 under your case 2(c), the economics of developing the
’ _ 17 Wolfcamp on a one well versus two wells on three hundred and
' ~ . 18 twenty acres?
- 19 A Yes, we have. I would like to point out under
‘ 20| the economics in 2(c), that in order to feel confident about
21 prbjé\cééflions in a well's performance, that we took a
- : 22 particular well that had been }producing in this; eight
f 23 township area and tried to take its past performance at
24 today's cost, t“dﬁa{'s’ gas prices and project its remaining
- : 26 reserves based on the data, the bottom-hole pressure decline

| ) - _ |




«©

10

1

g Service

12

Phone (505) 982-9212

14

General Court Reportin,
825 Calle Mejia, No. :22; Santa Fe, New Mexico. 87501

15

sid morrish reporting service

16

19
20

21

23

24

data, rather than trying to go the volumetric route.

13

18 |

Page_ 36

We used the Sun 0Oil Antelope Sink Unit Number 1
in Section 18, Township 19 South, Range 24 East. 1t was
completed in the Wolfcamp and I believe in 1963 after a
futile completion attempt in the Morrow. Production began u
in 1969:. - Its accumulative production as of'eight, one,
seventy-five was one point qh six billion cubic feet.

I felt that from an engineering standpoint it
would be a lot better off to use actual p;pduction data
rather than try to take volumetrics on”ih;ﬁgix weils that
we-preéented in the cases (a) and (b) and try to project

their production. Although it could have been done, I feel

like the Antelope Sink comparison is going to be a much more

reliable indicator.
Q Now, tell me what you mean by "before tax profit"?
A Well, under (c) what we show are comparing one
weil and two wells drilled on three hundred and twenty acres.
Cur compléted well costs as of today's prices are about
two hundred and thirty-five thousand dollars if all we drilleg
was a Wolfcamp well, a Wolfcamp~Cisco well. I have taken
the recoverable reserves as estimated from pressure deciine |
on the Sun Antelope Sink well and achieved about one point
six billion cubic feet of reserves., It looks like the

productive life will be somewhere around fourteen years. It

has been producing since 1969 and it seems to be a ‘sery steadﬂ!
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it seems to be the Federal Power Commission is sétting the

"pefore tax profit". Now this is profit simply above

Page | 17

décline, but very small decline, producing approximately

four hundred MCF a day right now. N

I computed using the actual production thatvoccurreil

the first six years and then projected production for the
remainder of the fourteen years. I computed the revenue
that would occur if we were able to sell the_gas at today's
prices. Now today's prices is probably my_greateSt unknoﬁn,

but I used a sixty cent price because of the -- apparently

price in southeast New Mexico, and the latest thing I could
figure out that maybe sixty cents might be a price to figure’
out some eccnomics on.

I computed the operatiiig profit, what I call

operating costs. I then discounted it at twelve percent

to account for the time value of money and achieved a value

of four hundred and fifty thousand on a one-well baéis.K This;
is with;ut taxes. If we then applied a forty-eight percent
corpoxéte tax rate, we received approximately'two hundred
and thirty four thousand dollars at today's value of money,
discountéd at twelve percent. The completed;well costs were
two hundred and thirty-five thousand, leaving a ratio before
tax of operating profit to investment of one point nine and'_
after taxes of point nine nine. In other words, at today's

gas prices, today's well costs and using the recoverable
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1 reserves of estimated by Eomparison to the Antelope Sink

§ ZP well, we would break even oh an after-tax basis on recovery
3 of the gas.

4 If we had’to drill two well§! qf course, our well

costs would double to four hundred and seventy thousand “

i
o

6 dollars. Recoverable reserves would increase, the‘aifficulty

._J

7 is trying to estimate how much the recoverable reserves would

(=]

: - ,'increase. They may increase by only a small fraction, or “ a

gl they may increase by gquite a bit more. To be optimistic as

10 to what two wells might add.in additional reserves, I just

11§ increased it to one point nine billion cubic feet. This

12 amounts to a nineteen percent increase, which I think is a

13 very optimistic increase that you may achieve with two wells *

Phone (505) 982-9212 .

. 14 over one. In addition, of course, when you have two wells

General Court Reporting Service
825 Calle Mejia, No. 122, Santa Fe, New Mexico R7501

15 you should be able to drain the reservoir quickly.

. sid morrish reporting service

16. The before tax operating profit as a result of "

———

17 two wells amounts to six hundred and Ewo thousand dollars

18 because of the timé value of money, again this is discounted

19 at twelve percent,land also the fact that you recover a littl
20 bit more gas under the technique that I useqg. The‘after-tax
21“ profit is three hundred and thirteen thousand dollérs. The
22 trouble with ‘the two-well épproaéh, although you make a

23 little more operating profit, is that you have invested over

24u four hundred and seventy thousand dollars. Your ratio of

25 operating profit to investment is one point three. Your beforx

1B | |
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o 1 tages, again a discounted figure, your ratioc after taxes is

= . 2 oﬁly point six four, so that you would in effect, after-

Lu: i - T f 31 tax prof;t(,you would only recover sixty-four percent of your

i : 4 investment with two wells.

5 The results of all of this shows that there would
6 be economic waste if we were to be requiréd to drill two
7 wells on Ehfeé»hundred and twenty acres, rather than one.

8 The difficulty then comes in tryihg to go from

9 ‘the area that we have a considerable amount of data on to ”

10 the statewide or southeast New Mexico wide area. ' i

L I would like to point out first of all that if

2} you are going to drill about a seven thousand foot well or

13 a seventy-eight hundred feet, pardon me, at two hundred and

Phone (505) 982-9212

14 tﬁirtyffive thousand dollars, if you want to drill an

sid morrish reporting service
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151  eleven thousand foot well to get Wolfcamp. it fsvgoihg to
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16 cost cu in the neighborhood of five hundred thousand dollars
17 or fourteen thousand foot of one point one million dollars,
18' and these last two figures were given in cases that we have

19 asked the Commission to take under advisement in the

20 previous three hundred and twenty or six hundred and forty

2 exemptions given to Wolfcamp sracing on other fields.

22 As I mentioned earlier, we feel that the permeabili:

24 deliverability for deeper Wolfcamp wells. We feel that

- 23 and higher bottom-hole pressure will result in a higher : ) 1
3
i
|

25" there will be adequate drainage on a three hundred and twenty
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and twenty acre spacing.
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acre basis. The testimony previously given in tAe casés

preceding ours requesting exemptions for the Wolfcamp gas

fields show that the economics are such, however, that they l
cannot justify drilling on a hundred and sixty acre spacing ’

and in somé cases couldn't justify drilling on three hundred “
{

0. Do you have anything further, Mr. Yates?

A NG .

MR. LOSEE: No further questions of this withess.

- We have another witness who will testify as to the geblqu.

CROSS EXAMINATION .

BY MR. STAMETS:
Q0 ° Mr. Yates, Qould the fact that the“Wolfcam;‘is
down a hundred and sixty acres for some period-of time and

a number of Wolfcamp reservoirs have been discovered in L

deeper drilling, Pennsylvanian horizons and then a second well
was not drilled on a three twenty, would the Wolfcamp be

indicative that the economics that you portrayed here pretty

well exist through the southeast part of the state?

A Yes, sir. I think that is a very‘gobd=point it
certainly is the case in Yates' evaluation of what they shouild
do. The Wolfcamp-Cisco delineation or formation which our

geologist will discuss in a few minutes, that we have found

the Wolfcamp zone is a result of drilling for deeper producti

We have in every case established deeper production, and
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{ P R we have coinpleted the Cisco or Wolfcampacisco as an Pi
N ——l 2 a}@g?::'native or a second production zone. For» us to go“ 6ut,
23 . - o 3 as Li.:_hese. economics show, to try to drill another well “simpl:jf

b ' 4 for the Wolfcamp, we could not justify undér the present ”

a % 5 pricing system of gas and the reserves we see under the
e 6| performance of that oae key well.

- 7 . I would like to point out that the Wolfcamp, i

8 everything below the Wolfcamp as we know, is spaced on three '

,_._!» g 9 twéri't‘:_’y, so if we had to drill one hundred and sixf_:.y spacing»

- % g i0 foi ‘the Wo}fc’amp 'we would have no other targets below it

:, i§§S 1 because we,v-lould have aiready drilled the three tkv’enty | i

- %‘g‘gg 12 looking fg:: the deeper production. | |

~ E%i‘%: 13 I 0 The area that you have set out in your application
=g

ﬂ 'E %%ﬁ% 1 1 as the alternative has the Wolfcamp as one of the shallower 'i

- §°§ 15 depths in southeast New Mexico, is Itha".; correct? | |

- (.é 15H A. ‘That is correct.

17 0 So your well costs would be more in much of the

18 | - rest of the southeast part of the state?

- . 19| A That's right. It accelerates rapidly. 1
20 0 It makes the economics much more unfavorable?r

) 27 A That's correct.

—~ 22 ; MR. STAMETS: Are there any other gquestions of i

. 23 | this witness? He may be excused.

) 24

- " 26
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= o , : . Lo
- | - ! RAY BECK
! 2 called as a witness, having been first duly sworn, was

L ,h ,v . o ' T
- D 3 examined and testified as follows:

e

DIRECT EXAMINATION

. sl BY MR. LOSEE:

6 ' 0 _Would you state your name, please?
7 A, Ray Beck. “
8 | 0. Are you employed as a_geblqgist by Yates Petroleum
3 9| corporation?
g ~ »
'E 8 10” ’ A That's correct.
g iz - :
@eiéu ni Q ‘Have your qualifications as a geologist been.
-E’?6§ ’ ‘
Ei§§§ 12\ accepted by the Commission?
: sgég wat, | l
B TH -G A They have.
L3-8 ' . v :
- "y oL ’
» g ?;“ 14 0 please refer to what has been marked as Exhibit
ESE o
) g 15 Four and explain what is portrayed by this exhibit?
2 O _
g 16 A This exhibit is a map showing the following:

A7 Structural attitude of the Antelope Sink zone of the

ot contour

18 permo-Penn in solid contours of a hundred fo

'19r intervais. It placeé these relationships from the northwest i

20 to thé southeast, from tight shelf rocks, then two segments

g and narrow volumes of

21\‘ of more poroué relatively lon
‘ bioherms, and then farther to

concentrated basin margin

m——— i ————

2?2
23 the southeast, pasinal fill deposits of tight dirty sands,
24 gilts and carbonates.

MR. LOSEE: Mr. teck, before you dgo on, can you
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: 23
! : '[| follow on this map?
a2 —: 2 MR. STAMETS: Yes, sir.
;J.;; ‘A”} cTe ‘ 3 Ei MR. LOSEE: Okay.
- éli Vvu:v’”J ’ 4 }i A, To continue on with the description of what this

5 exhibit shows, wells colored with red are completed in the ‘

Lood

6l Antelope Sink interval of the Permc-Penn age. The double-

-

7 circled wells are &ually completed in the Antelcpe Sink
8 fninterval,bthiS<is Wolfcamp-Cisco which Mr. Yates referred
"9l to earlier, the older Pennsylvanian formation, such

10 as Strawn, Atoka and Morrow. Wells enclosed in squares are
1t Antelcpe Sink zone wells whose perferations are totally withiﬁ

12} - the Pennsylvanian portion of the Antelope Sink interval

13 |' according to correlations with the Pennsylvanian stratigraphidg

General Court Reporting Service
825 Calle Mejia, No. 122, Santa Fe, New Mexico £7501
Phone (505) 982-9212

14§ cross sections prepared for the NMOCC by an industry

sid morrish reporting service

15 advisory committee on vertical nomenciature. I will point 'v

16 this out in more detail later with the cross section.

¥ 17 The location of a longitudinal cross section A

18 to A prime, which includes all of the wells completed in

18 the Antelope Sink Permo-Penn carbonates and the location of
- 20 a transverse cross section B to B prime, further on down to

-- ‘ -2 the right there.

- 22 Exhibit Number Cne shows from an aerial viewpoint
23 that the Antelope Sink Permo-Penn carbonates produce only

24 from the basin margin bioherm facies, in the two wiener-

B %5 | shaped enclosures there. s
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1 ’ From the Yates Number 1 City of Artesia well in ”

N

SR v Secticn 24 of 17, 25, shown on the righthand side of your

%;f e e 3 24, 17, 25, and headipg southwest along trend and updip,

4 wells in the bioherm facins produce gas and condensate. ”

S| ”  Two down-dip wells tc the far right, the Coquira

6 John State and the Yates Tidwell also in the bioherm facies -

Q.A

produced:gas cut ‘water on their drill stem test for the down-
8l dip well. | | H
9 We have had a thin section analysis done from

10 cuttings-from these wells,; all of the wells from the shelf

n deposits, from the basin margin gas producing deposits, and
12 from the basinal fill deposits, and we have determined that

13 the petrography of these cuttingé shows that these are

Phone (505) 982-9212

14 || biohermal type banks.

sid morrish reporting service
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15 Q@ Who made that study for you?

16 A Doctof A. D. Janka who is professor of geology at
17r Texas Tech University.

s 0. Do you want to refer now to your Exhibit Five?

.19 - This is your cross section A A prime that covers “

20L all of the wells in the area thatLYOu have just been

21 referring to, is it not?

22 A That is correct.

23ﬂ ) Explain.what is shown on this Exhibit? . ‘ “

24 A, This exhibit is a longitudinal cioss section from i
25 southwest to northeast, including all of the wells completed
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in the Antelope Sink interval of Cisco and Wolfcamp age.
_ .

The stratigraphic section is hung on the top of
the Wolfcamp-Rake éycles. The Wolfcamp cycle deéosits from
the A cycle at the top to the nine cycle down further

beiow, and the top of the lower Canjon provides excellent

v '

markers throughout this area and help to frame and correlate

the more complex facies in the lower Wolfcamp-Cisco age

“deposits.

Within the overall Antelope Sink interval it
may be seen that the occluded concentrated bioherms interval
thickens and thins irn the two main carbonate segments, the
two wiener-shaped aréés on the previous exhibit.
| Bowever, we believe that wells within each segment
has lateral continuity of reservoir. The two segments are
sepafated; probably by a pass between the Marathon Anderson

State well on the lefthand side and the Yates Federal AA
well. | |
Now, correlating off of section D to D prime,

prepared by the industry advisory committee, across the -
sections, the top of the Pennsylvanian has been correlated
iﬂﬁo this cross section from the Yates CR well, which is:
just north of this cross sectior and into the Yates Federal
CY well which is on this cross section. We have taken this

top of the Pennsylvanian and called it for convenience sake,

NMOCC Penn. And it may be seen that this NMOCC Penn marker
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1 does coincida? with or fal’l‘bex]‘.-o‘w the top of tbilve:d‘biohermalyh
w 2 gas producing facies.
- 3 Yates does not guestion the indusfry advisory o
- 4 cbmmittee"s Pennsylvanian pick, but merely wishes to show
: 5 that (the biohefinal gas productive facies whic}:qk_started tn
i _._( | 6 build up during  the upper Pennsylvanian-Cisco sfésries,
- 7| continued in favored areas to build up into the»ﬁélfé{amp
“: : 8 series of. the Permian.
- 3 9 In addition to that observation, the biohermal ﬂ
- % E 104 pfoduéing”facies began during the Pennsyvanian. We wish \
: iéég n h to point out that most of the biohermal gas producing facies
- gg‘%% 12 is Pe'nrigirlvanian in age as shown by this cross section,
T ﬁgg% 13 u and thdt the majority of the perforations also shown in this
z ’§ E:‘z;é 14 cross section are within the Pennsy;’lvanian portion of the
— so§ 15 producing facies. | |
L% }. |
- 8 16 0 Are Fhere some wells producing above and below
ﬁ i7 the NMOCC Pennsylvanian?
3 . 18 A Yes, sir.
- = 4 19 A Q What are those wells?
L : - 20 A The Sun Antelope Sink well on the very lefthand
'; " ; . 21 side is partially in the Wolfcamp and partially in the
- 22 Penn, and mostly in the Penn. i
g 23 - The Yates Petroleum State D Key made an attempt
24 to complete totally within the Penn, however, this w:éll has
- 25 | been abandoned. | - | H

(4
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The next well is not completed. The Marathon

Anderson State well is completed totally within the

- U0 T S
w ~N -

Pennsylvanian.
4 ' | The Yates Petroleum EF is completed totally within
:i 5 the Pennsylvanian portion.
*,. 6 The Yates Federal CX is completed totally:-fithin
s 7 the Pennsylvanian.
: 8l - The Yates Petroleum C2Z is largely within the
- g 9 'E.’gr_msylvaniain.
D .g g 10 J’The‘ Yates Petroleum State CY is partially Wolfcamp
:E iééﬁ 41,1 and éartially 'Penn. |
- ‘ég‘éé v 12 The Yates Petroleum Monso EK is totally within
= géig 13 the Pennsylvan-ian. ' I
M 'g gii 14 { The Yates Petroleum Powell DG is partially in
::W:f 15| the Wolfcamp and partially in the Penn. ' | r‘
= ) 5 6 The Western 0il Flint is all in the Wolfcamp, the
‘ "nl only one that is all in the Wolfcamp. B
B | 18 ] The Yates Petroleum City of Artesia is all in "
J - 19 the Pennsylvanian.
20 '~ The Yates Petroleum Jackson has not been completed,
21 nor has_ the Yates Petroleum ARCC EC in the Pennsylvanian.
’ - 22 Q Please refer to your Exhibit Six which is your
23 " cross section B B prime and explain what is portrayed on
-“24 tﬁis exhibit?
- 25 A. This exhibit is a transverse cross section B to
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: - - ‘ 1‘ B prime cutting perpendicularly to the trend, the producing.
< R B
’ trend, showing cyclic shift deposits to the northwest merging
- ‘ 3 southeastwardly ‘into the basin margin biochermal facies

4 which proddces,fwhich in turn, going southeastwardly, is

. - ' .
 J -5 overlapped by basinal fillﬂtight deposits, silts and sanaus
- 6| and tidal lines.
1‘! )
' 7| And this is just to add another dimension to the
B T 8} previous cross section.
A7 8 : 9 Q Mr. Beck, were Exhibits Four through Six prepared .
¥ : s ¢
+ @ 0 o
w7 =38 10 > -
o B g . by you? - | I
~ T @ $=
. o ie " A They were.
=t E §a% 12 MR. LOSEE: We move their introduction.
a1t I ‘ |
‘=§§g 13!;5“ MR. STAMETS: These exhibits will be admitted.
ey [} 0—:5 ‘ . ‘ o
x-r ’ : . YR
_j: Eé?“‘ 4 MR. LOSEE: Mr. Examiner, I think I neglected to 3
g &% | ‘ ; | | l
- o g 15} -ask Mr. Yates about his exhibits and introduce them. Can _ .
® o _ . ’ o |
- g 18 I ask him this question at this point?

17 'MR. STAMETS: That will be just fine.

ER— . . .18 MR. LOSEE: Mr. Yates, were Exhibits One through ' '%

19 Three prepared by you?

20 = MR. YATES: Yes, sir.

21 MR. LOSEE: We move the introduction of Exhibits

22 One through Three.

admitted also.

25

I

23‘ MR. STAMETS: Exhibits One through Three will be’ H

MR, YATES: That's our direct examination. ”
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CROSS EXAMINATION
7
BY MR. STAMETS:

Y Mr. Beck, the~testimony of’Mr. Yates was as to
the need for a three hundred and tWenty acre spacing in |
the Wd;fcamp, generally, and I would gather that the thrust
of your testiﬁony here is to the need fcr and is the alterna-
tive set out in your application?

A» ‘Tha’. is true, that is the main thrust of my
testim;ny.

MR. STAMETS: Are there any other,unS£ions of
the wiﬁhess?

‘Qv; (Mr. Stamets continuing.) Oh, Mr. Beck, have

you had an dpportunity to look at wells at various places

- throughout southeastern New Mexico in the Wolfcamp formation?

A "Yes, I have.

0 Based on your exXxperience would-you say that the
applicatinn of Yates in this Case for three- hundred and
twenty acre spacing in the Wolfcamp formation throughout
southeastern New Mexico is an appropriate appiication and
would result in not wasting oil and gas in the Wolfcamp
formation and protect the rights of the interest bwners?

A Yes, sir, 1 wouid agreé>to all of that.

MR. STAMETS: Any other questions of the witness?
He méy be ekcf@ed. h

b

Anything further in this Case?
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MR.‘EUELL; Mr. Exeminer, on behalf of Union
0il Company we would 1ike to add our support to the Yates?
application. We think the granting of the applieation would
avoid the drilliné of unnecessary wells and think the
informat'“n before the Examiner at this time shows that one
well can effectlvely drain tliree hundred and twenty acres.

- MR, STAMETS: Ahything further in this Case.
We w111 take the case under advisement and recess

the Hearing until one thlrty;
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Page 31

MR. STAMETS: The Hearing will please come to
order.
We'did receive a telegram relative to Case 5569,
which I would 1ike to have readrinto’the fecogﬁ"at this time.
MR‘-QERRYBERRY: This is from E. F. Motter, Cities

Service 0il Company. 1t says: (Readihg.) Cities Service

_Oil Company recommends approval of Yates Petroléum Corpora-

tion's application in Case 5569 to amend statewide rules,

104 B.I.(a)} and 104 c.II.(a) to include the Wolfdgﬁp

S

formation under +ha standard three hundred and twenty acre |

gas spacing and well location requirement for southeaStern

We request that testimony and data submitted in
case 5397 be considered in support of Yates' application.

(End of reading.)
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wo 5 I, SIDNEY F. MORRISH, a court reporter, do hereby
23 et . E
w 6 certify that the foregoing and attached Transcript of Hearing
T 7 before the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission was re‘porteﬁ"
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Santa Fe

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF

AMENDMENT OF RULE 104-C.II(a) FOR
ACREAGE REQUIREMENTS FOR GAS DEVELOP~
MENT WELLS IN LEA, CHAVES, EDPDY AND

.YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION FOR AN :

Wolfcamp formation underlying portions of Lea, Chaves,/Eiﬁy and

5567
CASE NO, -556Y

" APPLICATION

s

’?( ’ E

COMES :aTES PETROLEUM CORPORATION, by its attorneys,
and respectfully states:

1. Applicant is the owner of the gas rights in the

Roosevelt Counties, New Mexico.

2. Appifaant proposes the émendment of Rule 104-C

as follows:

"Unless otherwise provided in special pocl
rules, each development well for a definec gas
pool (i) in ‘a formation younger than ithe Wolfcamp

“““ (ii) in the Wolfcamp formation which

DNEACAANAD
SEP 19 1975

Ol CONSERVATION COMM.

.II(a)

- was created and defined by the Commission prior

to October 1, 1975, ox (iii) in a Pennsylvanian
age or older formation which was created and
defined by the Commigsion prior to June 1, 1964,
shall be located on a designated drilling <ract
consisting of 160 surface contiguous acres, more
or less, substantially in the form ot a square

which is a quarter section being a legal svbdivi-

~ sion of the U. S. Public Land Surveys, and shall
- be located not closer than 660 feet to any outer

boundary of such tract nor closer than 330 feet
to any quarter~quarter section or subdivision
inner boundary nor closer than 1320 feet to the
nearest well drilling to or capable of producing
from the same pool.

"Unless otherwise provided in the special
pool rules, .each development well for a defined

~gas pool (i) in the Wolfcamp formation which

|
}
}




e

P A AN A, W e T T e £ 1 6]

A'0ctober 1, 1975Lfor {ii}) of the: Pennsz;vanian

the Comm135lon after June 1, 1964, shall be
located on a designated drilling tract consist-
ing of 320 surface contiguous acres, more or
less, comprising any two contiguous quarter
sections of a single governmental section, being
a legal subdivision of the U. S. Public Land
Surveys. 2ny such well having more thar..160
acres dedicated to it shall be located not closer

- than 660 feet to the nearest side boundary.of

" the dedicated tract nor cloger than 1980 feet

to the nearest end boundary nor closer than 330
feet to any quarter-quarter section or subd1v1—'
sion inner boundar;:. (For the purpose of this
rule, 'side' boundary and 'end' boundary are as
defined 'in Section B L (a) of this rule.)"

The amendatory language is underlined.
3. In the alternative, abplicant proposes that the

amendment to Rule 1G4-C.II(a) proposed in 2 above, be limited
to Township 17 South, Ranges 25 and 26 East;aTownship lé.South,
Ranges 24, 25 and 26 East, and fownship 19 South, Ranggs 23, 24
and 25 Last, Eddy County, New Mexico.

‘ 4. A gas well located in ﬁhe Wolfcamp formation in
Lea, Chaves, Eddy and Roosevelt Counties, New Mexico, will drain
a normél 320-acre spacing unit.

5. The approval oi the proposed changes in Rule -

et

ose to

[nal

104~C.II(a} will prevent egancmic he operato;s in
southeastern New Mexico caused by the drillipg of unnecessary
wells, avoid the augmentation of riék arising from the drilling
of an excessive number of wells by said operators, and will
otherwise prevent waste and protect correlative rights.
WHEREFORE, applicant prays:
A. That this application be set for hearing ‘before

an examlner and that notice of said hearing be glven as required

by law.




_<//ﬂ.

B. That ﬁédﬂ'hearing the Commission enter its order .

amending Rule 104~C.I1(a) as set forth in paragraph 2 above,
3 . . 5 or, in the'alternative, anerd Rule 104—0.11(3)*as set forth in- ‘

. a f paragraph 3 above.
b C. Aaud for such other reiiéf as may be just in the
’ *b"f o Premises. |
;_f j i’i:% | YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

LOSEE & ZARSON, P.A. | . ?
P. O. Drawer 239 ' ' :
Artesia, New Mexico'88210

Attorneys for Applicént
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF :

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION FOR AN :

AMENCMENT OF RULE 104-C.II(a) FOR : 5569
ACREAGE REQUIREMENTS FOR GAS DEVELOP- CASE NO. 556Y
MENT WELLS IN LEA, CHAVES, EDDY AND
ROOSEVELT COUNTIES, NEW MEXICO.

e

. s

e APPLICATION

T | COMES /“ATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION, by its attorneys,

v E o - ~and respectfully states:

4‘;i;'gif“' , ‘ 1. Applicant is the owner of the gas rights in the

E . ilﬁ’, ’ Wolfcamp formation underlying portions of Lea, Chaves, Eddy and
Roosevelt Counties, New Mexico.

s - 2. Applicant proposes the amendment of Rule 104-C.II{a)

T "Unless otherwise provided in special pool
S e rules, each developmant well for a defined ges
PR pool (i) in a formation younger than the Wolfcamp
e o § formation, or (i1i) in the Wolfcamp formation which
was created and defined by the Commission prior
to October 1, 1578, or (iii) in & Pennsylvanian
: age . o5r older formation which was created and
ST : defined by the Commission prior to June 1, 1964,
Aot - ‘ shall be located on a designated drilling tract
S consisting of 160 surface contiguous acres, more
- - or less, substantially in the form of a square
B which {8 a guarter section being a legal subdivi-
sion of the U. S. Public Land Surveys, and shall
be located not closer than 660 fezat t¢ any outer
boundary of such tract nor closer than 330 fect
to any quarter-quarter section or subdivision
inner boundary nor closer than 1320 feet to the
nearest well drilling to or capable of producing
from the same pool.

"Unless otherwise provided in the special
pool rules, each development well for a defined
gas poul (i) in the Wolfcamp formation which

was created and defined by the Commission after




October 1, 1975, or tii) of the Pennsylvanian

- age or oldir which was created and defined by
the Commission after June 1, 1964, shall be
located on 2 designated drilling tract consist~
ing of 320 surface contiguous acres, more or
less, comprising any two contiguous quarter
sections of a single governmental section, being
a legal subdivision of the U. S, Public Land
Surveys. Any such well having more than 160
acres dedicated to it shall be located not closer
than 660 feet to the nearest side boundary of
the dedicated tract nor closer than 198( feet
to the nearest end boundary nor closer than 330
f-2t to any quarter~quarter section or subdivi-
sion inner boundary. (For the purpose of this
rule, 'side’ boundary and 'end' boundarv are as
defined in Section B I (a) of thig rule.)"

The ariendatory language ‘s underlined.

. 3. In the alternative, applicant proposes that the
armendment to,gule 2104-C.I11{a) proposed in 2 above, be limited
to Township 17 South, Ranges 25 and 26 East, Township 18 South,
Ranges 24, 25 and 26 East, and Township 19 South, Ranges 23, 24
and 25 East, Eddy County, New Mexico. ' iR

l.» A gas well located in the Wolfcamp formation in
- Lea, Chaves,vEddy and Roosevelt Countieg, New Mexico, wiil drain
a normal 320-acre spacing unit.

S. The approval of the proposed changes in Rule -
104-C.1I(a) wiil_prevent econonmic loss to the operato;s in
southeastern New Mexico caused by the drilling of unnecessary
wells, avoid the augmentation of risk arising from the drilling
of an é&cessiVe‘number of wells by said operators, and will
otherwise prevent waste and protect correlative rigﬁts.

WHEREFORE, applicent prays:

A. That this application be éet for hearing before
an examiner and that notice of said hearing be given as required

by law.




B. That upon hearing the Commission enter its order
amending Rule 104-C.IX(a) as set forth in paragraph 2 above,
or, in the alternative, amend Rule 104-C.II(a) as.set forth in
paragraph 3 above.

C. And for such other relief as may be just in the
premisea.’ |
| YATES PETROLEUM’CDRPORATION

py: =i/t CHoasp

I.OSEE & CARSON, P.A,
P. Q0. Drawer 239 A
A:tesia, New Mexico 88210

Attorneys for Applicant
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LAW OFFICES

S LOSEE & CARSON,P.A.

2 N 1; A.J.LOSEE 300 AMERICAN HOME BUILOI!NG " AREA CODE 505
‘} +“OEL M.CARSON P.O.DRAWER 239 746-3508
}; CHAD DICKERSON ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 88210
i

18 September 1975

[ L § . .
[E e AU

Mr. Bill Carr, Attorney )
New Mexico 0il Conservatxcn Commlss1on
P. O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Dear Bill:

L Enclosed for filing, please find three copies each of appli-

b cations of Yates Petroleum Corporation for an amendment cf
Rule 104-C.II(a) for acreage requirements for gas development
wells in southeast New Mexico, and for an unorthodox gas well
location, West Atoka Morrow gas pool. I understand that these
will be set for hearing before an examiner on October 8, 1975.

Very truly yours,

SES LOSEE & CARSON, P.A.
a Losee

AJL:Jjw
Enclosures

T cc w/enclosures: Yates Petroleum Corporation




LAW OFFICES

LOSEE & CARSON,P.A.
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18 September 1975

Mr. Bill carr, Attorney

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission

P. O. Box 2088 ; _
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Dear Bill:

Enclosed for filing, please find three copies each of appli-
cations of Yates Petroleun Ccorporation for an amendment of
Rule 104-C.IX(a) for acreage requirements for gas development
wells in southicast New Mexico, and for an unorthodox gas well
location, West Atoka Morrow gas pool. I undeistand that these
will be set for hearing before an exeminsr on Octcber 8, 1975.

Very truly yours,
LOSFE & CARSON, P.A.

C

A./‘J. Losee

AJL:Jjw
Enclosures

cc w/enclosures: vYates Petroleum Corporation
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION-

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION FOR AN :

AMENDMENT OF RULE 104~C.i1I(a) FOR : 5569
ACREAGE REQUIREMENTS POR GAS DEVELOP- CASE NO. 5361
MENT WELLS IN LEBA, CHAVES, EDDY AND
ROOSEVELT COUNTIES, NEW MEXICO.

Y]
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APPLICATION

W%': : B COMES YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION, by its attorneys,

and respectfully states:

l. Applicant is tﬁe owhéi of the gas rights in the
Wolfcamp formation underxlying portions of Lea, Chaves, Eddy and
Roosevelt Counties, New Mexlcé. | |

é. Applicant proposes the amendment of Rule 104-C.II(a)
y-*“?u. : as followr:

R * “Unless otherwise provided in special pool
TR rules, each development well for a cdafinel gas
T ‘ pool (i} in a formation younger than the Wolfcamp
o ' formation, or (ii) in the Wolfcamp formation which
Lt , was created and defined by the Commission prior
: B to October 1, 1975, oxr (iii) in a Pennsylvanian
S AT age or older formation which was created ana
e < defined by the Comnission prior to June 1, 1964,
; shall be located on a designated drilling tract
S consisting of 160 surface contiguous acres, more
: or less, substantially in the form of & square
which is a quacrter section being a legal subdivi-
sion of the U. S§. Public Land Surveys, and shall
be located not closer than 660 feet to any outer
boundary of such tract nor closer than 330 feet
to any quarter~quarter scction or subdivision
inner boundary nor closer than 1320 feet to the
nearest well drilling to or capable of producing
from the same pool.

“Unless otherwise provided in the special
pocl rules, each develorment well for a defined
gas pool (i) in the Wolfcamp tormation which
wvam orgated and defined by the Commission after
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October 1, 1975, or (ii) of the Paennsylvanian
age or older which was created and defined by
the Cormmission after June 1, 1964, shall be
located on a designated drilling tract consist-
ing of 320 surface contiguous acres, more or
less, conprising any two contiguous quarter
sections of 2 single governmental zection; being
a legal subdivieion of the U, S, Public Land
Surveys. Any =uch well having more than 160
acres dedicated to it shall be located not closer
than 660 feet to the nearest side boundary of
the dedicated tract nor cl¢i- . than 1980 feet

to the nearest end boundarxy :or closer than 330
feet to any quarter-quarter section or subdivi-
sion inner boundary. (For the purpose of this
rule, 'side' boundary and 'end' boundary are as
defined in Section B I (a) of this rule,)"”

The amendatory language is underlined.
3. In the alternative, applicant proposes that the

amendment to Rule 104-C.IX(a) proposed in 2 above, bg;i{m;ted

. to Tovnahipfif South, Ranges 25 and 26 East, Township 185§outh,

‘Ranges 24, 25 and 26 East, and Township 19 South, Rancesféﬁ;'24

i

and 25 East, Eddy County, New Mexico. ¢£i\

4. A gas well located in the Wolfcamp formation in
Lea, Chavgs, Rddy and Roosevelt Counties, New Mexico, will drain
a normal 320-acre spacing unit.

5. The approval of the proposed changes in Fule
104-C.II(a) will prevent economic loss to the operatore in
southeastern Now Mexico caused by the drilling of unnecassary
wells, avoid the augmentation of risk arising from the drilling
of an excessive number of wells by said operators, and will
otherwise prevent waste and protect correlative rights.

WHEREFORE., applicant prays:

A, That'this application be set for hearing before
an examiner and that notice of said hearing be-given as required

by law.




B. That upon hearing the Commission enter its orxder

amending Rule 104-C.IX(a) as set forth in paragraph 2 above,

or, in the alteznativ«, amend Rule 1o¢-c.rr(a) as set forth {n
paragraph 3 above,

c. .And for such other relief ag may be just in the
pPremises.

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

LOSEE & CARSON, p.a.
P. 0. Draver 239
Artesia, New Mexico 88210

Attorneys for Applicant
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MWJ PRODUCING COMPANY

* PETROLEUM PRODUCERS *
v’ 4|3’1‘T._"\ 37 WATIONAL BANK BUILDING

“IDLAND, TEXAS 7970l

TELEPHONE (915} 682-52!6

- Ol CONSERVATION COMM.

0il Conservation Commission
Santa Fe

State Land Office Building
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Re: Case 5569 - Set for October 8, 1975

Gentlemen:

This 1is to advise that we support the application
of Yates Petroleum Corporation in the above case
concerning the adoption of 320 acre spacing for
Wolfcamp gas production and recommend its adoption.
MWJ PRODUCING COMPANY

R. RKen Williams

jim

cc: Yates Petroleum Corp.
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THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

APPLICATION OF YATES PETROLEUM

BEFORE THE OTL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE SWATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING . ' ’\j*~
'CALLED BY THE OIL CCONSERVATION VAR wd
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR S

RV
'

/

./ CASE NO. 5569

Order No. R~ 5//%

CORPORATION FOR THE AMENDMENT OF
CERTAIN RULES.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

-BY THE COMMISSION:

a

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on October '8

NOW,
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{19 75  at Santa Fe, New‘Mexico, before Examiner Richard L. Stamets

_ on this: day of October , 1975 , the Commi331on}
'~ a quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record,
‘and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
"in the premises,

E}NDS:

(1)

That due public notice having been given as required By

law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject

(2)

(3)

‘matter thereof.

That the appiicant, Yates PetrﬁiéUm Cofporation, seeks

~ the amendment -of Rules 104 B.I(a) and 104 C.II(a) of the
;Commission Ru’es and Regu]ations‘to inc]udé the Wolfcamp formation
?undérciﬂn standard 320-acre gas spacing and well location require-

;ments for Southeastern New Mexico.

In the alternative, the applicant seeks specf&l rules

for gas wells completed in the Wolfcamp formation in Township 17

26 East,

and Township 19 South, Ranges 23, 24, and 25 East%, Eddy

:Codnty, New Mexico, providing for 320-acre spacing and well loca-

tion requirements.

“South, Ranges 25 and 26 East, Township 18 South, Ranges 24, 25, and
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: {43 That in Lea, Chaves, Eddy, and Roosevelt Counties, New

%Mexico, a gas well completed in the MWolfcamp formation will

‘eff1c1ent1y and economically drain and develop a 320-acre tract.
(5) That the amendment of Rule 104 as set out in Finding

No. () above will prevent tﬁe economic loss caused by the drilling

ofjdnhecessary wells; will avoid the risks arising from the

1drilling of an excessive number of wells, will prevent reduced

recovery which might result from the drilling of too few wells

and will otherwwse prevent waste and protect correlatrve rIghts

New Mexico, now covered by comp@tdble temporary special pool rules,

should be included within the 320-acre spacing and well locatioun

requ{rements proposed by thqfépplicant.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That Rule 104 B.I(a) and Rule 104 C.II(a) of the Commis-
‘llsion's Statewide Rules and Regu]ations»are hereby amended to read
in their entirety as follows: ,

RULE 104. WELL SPACING: ACREAGE REQUIREMENTS FOR DRILLING
TRACTS. | |

B. ACREAGE AND WELL LOCATION REQUIREMENTS_FOR WILDCATS

I. lea, Chaves, Eddy and Roosevelt Coﬁnties

(a) WilJcat Gas Wells
- In lea, Chaves, Eddy, and Roosevelt Counties,
a wildcat well which is projected as a gas well to a formation and
in an area which, in the opinion Qf the engineer or supervisor ap-
prbving the application tc-drill, may reasonably be presumed to be
productive of gas rather than o0il shall be 1ocated on a drilling
!tract consisting of 160 surface contiguous acres, more or less,

substantially in the form of a square which is a quarter section,

being a legal Subdivisionnbf the U. S. Public Land Surveys, qnd

shall be located not closer than 660 feet to any outer boundary of

tsuch tract nor closer than 330 feet to any quarter-quarter section

'or subdivision inner boundary.

,f i (;z That the South Carlsbad- WO]fcamp Gas Pool in Eddy County,
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shall be

icontiguocus-acres, more or less, comprising any two contiguous
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Provided however, that any such wildcat gas well

. mdé(%((l
projected to ge or older A4, .,

located on a dri]]ing tract consisting of 320 surface

cuarter sections of a single governmental secticn, being a legal

subdivision of the U. S. Public Land Surveys. Any such "deep"
wildcat gas well to which is dedicated more than 160 acres shall
be located not c1oser than 660 feet to the nearest side boundary
of the dedicated tract nor closer than 1980 feet to the nearest
‘tend beundary nor closer than 330 feet to any quarter-quarter
Section or subdivision inneruﬁoundany; (For the purpose of this
rule, "side" boundary is deffnéﬁyas one of the outer boundaries
runnirg lengthwise to the tract'ﬁ greatest overall dimensions;
"end" boundary is defined as one of the outer boundaries perpendice
lar to a side boundary and closing the tract across its ]east'
overall dimension.)

C. ACREAGE AND WELL LOCATION REQUIREMENTS FOR DEVELOPMENT

I\

e, -

—

(a) Lea, Chaves, Eddy, and Roosevelt Counties

\J
\

~ules, each development well for adefm a defined gas pool in a\/,

Forre o,
formation you_ger than the WQlde_Rgggdggg, or in the Wolfcamp

"Unless otherwise provided in special pool

formation which was created and defined by the Comm1ss1on prior

to November 1, 1975, or in a Pennsylvanian age or older Yormation

which was creited and defined by the Commiesion prior to June 1,

1964, shall be located on a designated drilling tract consisting_

of 160 surface contiguous acres, more or less, substantially in

the form oY a square which is a quarter section being a legal

subdivision of the U. S. Public Land Surveys, and shall be located

not closer than 660 feet to any outer bouridary of such tract nor

icloser than 330 feet to any quarter-quarter section or subdivision

51nner boundary nor closer than 1320 feet to the nearest well
'dr~111ng to or capable of producing from the same pool.
:

B

WELLS. o ‘§S
i .’»Gas Wells
e A)

'ﬁ;jgr
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Hnot closer than 660 feet to the nearest side boundary of the

i

{104 C.II(a) of the Commission Rules and Regulations as set out in

S

.Case No. 5569
%Order No. R-
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"Unless otherwise provided in the special

, Aﬂ/y7/
pool rules, each development well for a defined gas pool & 7~
rnaVS.?:*\ N

Wolfcamp&an x@g whi~h was created and defined by the Commission

after November 1, 1975, or of Pennsy1vanian age or older which

was created and defined by the Commission after June 14A1§64,

shail be located on a designated drilling tract consisting of

320 surface contiguous acres, more or less, comprising any two

contiguous quarter sections of a single goveirnmental sectiun, being
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well having more than 160 acres dedicated to it shall be located

dedicated tract nor cleser than 1980 feet to the nearest end
5oundary noer closer than 330 feep to any quarter-quarter sectioh
or subdivision inner boﬁhdary. (For the purposz of this rule,
'side' boundary and 'end' boundary are as defined in Section

B I(a) of this ruie.)".

(2) That the South Carlsbad-Wolfcamp Gas Pool, Eddy County,

INew Mexico, as previously defined and described by Commission orJeV'

tomder shall be drilled and spaced under the provisions of Rule

Order (1) of this Order.
(3) That the effective date of ‘tnis order shall be November 1|,
13875, |
(4) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the ’ v
Fntry of such further orders as the Commiésion may deem necessary.
{

' DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove

designated.




